Vol. 12(2), pp. 131-145, April-June 2020
DOI: 10.5897/JPBCS2020.0891
Article Number: 159144F63682
ISSN 2006-9758
Copyright ©2020
Author(s) retain the copyright of this article
Journal of Plant Breeding and Crop

134          J. Plant Breed. Crop Sci.
Table 3. List of 36 Cowpea genotypes used in the study.
Genotype Genotype code Origin Genotype type
ACC12 * SECOW 5T G2 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
ACC 2 * SECOW 2W G3 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
IT 889 G4 IITA Breeding line
IT 2841 * BROWN G5 IITA Breeding line
ALEGI * SECOW 5T G6 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
EBELAT * NE 51 G8 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
AYIYI G10 Ghana Breeding line
NAROCOWPEAS 3 G11 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
F2588T2E G12 Ghana Breeding line
NE 39 * SECOW 4W G13 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
SECOW 4W * SECOW 5T G18 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
ACC12 X SECOW 3B G23 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
ALEGI X ACC2 G28 NARO, Uganda Breeding line
Sunshine 2S G9 Uganda Land race
WC 68A G19 West Central Uganda Land race
WC 16 G20 West Central Uganda Land race
WC 37 G21 West Central Uganda Land race
NE 55 G22 North Eastern Uganda Land race
NE 23 G25 North Eastern, Uganda Land race
NE 37 G30 North Eastern, Uganda Land race
CP 1 G31 Uganda Land race
WC 36 G32 West Central, Uganda Land race
NE 15 G33 North Eastern, Uganda Land race
NE 20 G35 North Eastern, Uganda Land race
NE 55 G36 North Eastern Uganda Land race
NE 48 G1 North Eastern Uganda Landrace
MU 9 G14 Unknown Landrace
MU 9A G15 Uganda Landrace
WC 63 G24 West Central Uganda Landrace
2392 G34 Uganda Landrace
SECOW 5T G16 NARO, Uganda Released Variety
SECOW 4W G17 NARO, Uganda Released Variety
SECOW 1T G26 NARO, Uganda Released Variety
NAROCOWPEA1 G27 NARO, Uganda Released variety
NAROCOWPEA4 G29 NARO, Uganda Released variety
ASONTEM G7 Ghana Variety
Where :      = observation of i
th
 genotype in I
th
 location, and season
j, in replication k,  µ = general mean,   = effect of genotype l,    =
effect of location i,    = effect of season j,        = interaction
between location and season (effect of environment)         =
effect of rep k in location i and season j,            = blocking
effect,         = interaction of genotype l with location i and in
season j,        = residual error of genotype l in environment (ij),
replication k.
GGE biplot analysis
The linear model for  the  biplot  analysis  based  on  singular  value
decomposition of the first two principal components described by
Yan and Rajcan (2002) is presented thus;
                                            (1)
Where:     = is the observed mean performance of genotype i in
environment j, (i =1,2…n), (j=1,2…m), µ = grand mean,  βj = main
effect of environment j (µ + βj),   = SV of the l
th
PC, the square of
singular value is the sum of squares explained by    where; l =
1,2…k. with k    min (m, n) and for a two-dimensional biplot, k =
2.  i(l) = eigen vector of genotype i for    ,     = eigen vector for
environment j for    ,    = residual associated with genotype i in
environment j.  PC1  and   PC2  eigen   vectors   cannot  be  plotted

136          J. Plant Breed. Crop Sci.
Table 4. Mean phenological attributes of 36 cowpea lines determined for two seasons across three locations in 2017A and 2017B.
Genotype Genotype code MAT NB NPP NSP SW GY/P
2392 G1 77 4.5 19.9 11.1 10.5 36.7
ACC 2 * SECOW 2W G2 72.8 5.1 23.5 12.1 12 42.9
ACC12 x SECOW 3B G3 71.7 5 27 12.6 12.9 47
ACC12 x SECOW 5T G4 74.1 5 26.8 11.7 12 46.6
Alegi * SECOW 5T G5 73.7 4.6 27.9 13.2 13 47.5
ALEGI x ACC2 G6 74.5 4.9 31.4 14.1 14.7 52.9
Asontem G7 75.9 4.4 22.8 11 11.8 40.1
Ayiyi G8 75.4 5.3 32.8 14.5 15.2 53.4
CP 1 G9 76.5 4.7 22 10 12.7 42.5
Ebelat * NE 51 G10 71.8 5 28.9 12.4 14.5 49.7
F2588T2E G11 74.2 4.6 23 10.9 11.2 37.4
IT 2841 * BROWN G12 77.5 4.7 26.6 11.1 12.9 44.1
IT 889 G13 72.2 4.7 28.5 12.6 14.5 49
MU 9 G14 75.5 4.8 29.5 12.5 14.6 49
MU 9A G15 73.7 4.8 26.6 11.6 13.4 44.5
NAROCOWPEA1 G16 73.7 5.5 32.2 13.4 16.9 57
NAROCOWPEA3 G17 74.9 5.3 31.6 13.4 16.1 54.9
NAROCOWPEA4 G18 72.9 5.4 31.9 14.3 15.9 53.6
NE 15 G19 69.6 4.6 23.8 11.4 12.3 41.2
NE 20 G20 71.6 4.3 22.5 10.7 11 37.1
NE 23 G21 72.5 4.7 28.9 12.4 12.3 39.6
NE 37 G22 75.5 4.5 25.2 10.9 12 35.2
NE 39 * SECOW 4W G23 80.0 4.5 24.7 12 13.4 40.2
NE 48 G24 73.7 4.4 26.2 13.3 13.9 44.8
NE 55 G25 75.3 4.3 22.8 11.2 12 38.2
Secow 1T G26 72.7 4.5 24.2 12.6 12.5 41.9
Secow 4W G27 74.7 5 30.9 13.7 14.6 52.6
SECOW 4W * SECOW 5T G28 78 4.8 26.9 12.4 13 46.3
Secow 5T G29 80.0 4.5 27.8 12 12.9 46
Sunshine 2S G30 71.3 4.7 25.1 12.1 12.7 41
WC 16 G31 75 4.4 22.4 11.3 12 37.9
WC 36 G32 74.7 4.9 27.4 12 13.2 44.8
WC 37 G33 72.2 4.7 25.6 11.5 12.3 42.2
WC 63 G34 74.9 4.8 28.2 11.7 12.7 47.4
WC 68A G35 80.1 4.8 29.7 12.7 12.3 52
WC64 G36 75.6 5 27.1 12.6 12.8 46.5
MAT=days to maturity, NB= number of branches, NPP= number of pods per plant, NSP=number of seeds per pod, SW= weight of 100 seeds,
GY/P= grain yield per plant.
greatest contribution to the variation in cowpea yield was
due to the seasonal effect (52.3%), followed by the
locality (25.1%) and the genotype main effect had the
lowest contribution to cowpea grain yield (8.5%).
AMMI analysis of variance
The additive main effect and multiplicative interaction
(AMMI)   analysis   of   variance   for  36    cowpea    lines
evaluated across three locations in three seasons is
presented in Table 7. The results showed that there was
highly significant (P<0.001) main effect of genotype,
environment and GxE effect. The GxE interaction term
was further partitioned into the first and second principal
components which were both highly significant at
P<0.001. The AMMI analysis showed that all the
treatments (E+G+GE) accounted for 98.6% of the total
variation in cowpea grain yield, while error only
accounted for 1.24%. The total sum of squares was  then
Abiriga et al.           137
Table 5. Heritability, variances and summary statistics for major phenological traits among 36 cowpea genotypes assessed across three
locations in two seasons (2017A and 2017B).
Statistics MAT NB NPP NSP SW GY/P
BSH (genotype mean basis) 0.90 0.67 0.86 0.76 0.85 0.91
σ2g 6.37 0.14 12.47 1.48 2.44 36.18
σ2GxL 2.55 0.29 8.15 1.86 1.64 12.89
σ2 L 6.47 0.06 8.66 1.62 0.02 13.76
σ2e 2.85 0.17 5.71 1.41 1.42 16.33
GM 74.6 4.77 26.7 12.2 13.1 45.11